14  Softstarters | 1SFC132005C0201, rev.F
PSS – The flexible range
Description
The PSS softstarter allows both in line and inside delta
connection making it a very flexible option. It is the ideal
solution when looking for a robust solid state starting solution
when for instance many starts per hour are required.
Flexible connection

kW
500 V
Pe
kW
690 V
Pe
kW
IEC
Max rated
operational
curent Ie
A Type*) Order code**)
Weight
kg
1 piece
7.5 11 - 18 PSS18/30-500■ ■ 1SFA892 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 - 30 PSS30/52-500■ ■ 1SFA892 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
18.5 22 - 37 PSS37/64-500■ ■ 1SFA892 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
22 25 - 44 PSS44/76-500■ ■ 1SFA892 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 - 50 PSS50/85-500■ ■ 1SFA892 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
30 37 - 60 PSS60/105-500■ ■ 1SFA892 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
37 45 - 72 PSS72/124-500■ ■ 1SFA892 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
45 55 - 85 PSS85/147-500■ ■ 1SFA892 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
55 75 - 105 PSS105/181-500■ ■ 1SFA892 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
75 90 - 142 PSS142/245-500■ ■ 1SFA892 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
90 110 - 175 PSS175/300-500■ ■ 1SFA892 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
132 160 - 250 PSS250/430-500■ ■ 1SFA892 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
160 200 - 300 PSS300/515-500■ ■ 1SFA892 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Rated operational voltage, Ue, 400 - 690 V
7.5 11 15 18 PSS18/30-690■ ■ 1SFA893 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 25 30 PSS30/52-690■ ■ 1SFA893 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
18.5 22 30 37 PSS37/64-690■ ■ 1SFA893 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
22 25 37 44 PSS44/76-690■ ■ 1SFA893 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 45 50 PSS50/85-690■ ■ 1SFA893 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
30 37 55 60 PSS60/105-690■ ■ 1SFA893 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
37 45 59 72 PSS72/124-690■ ■ 1SFA893 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
45 55 75 85 PSS85/147-690■ ■ 1SFA893 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
55 75 90 105 PSS105/181-690■ ■ 1SFA893 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
75 90 132 142 PSS142/245-690■ ■ 1SFA893 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
90 110 160 175 PSS175/300-690■ ■ 1SFA893 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
132 160 220 250 PSS250/430-690■ ■ 1SFA893 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
160 200 257 300 PSS300/515-690■ ■ 1SFA893 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
1S
FC
13
23

operational
curent Ie
A Type*) Order code**)
Weight
kg
1 piece
15 18.5 - 30 PSS18/30-500■ ■ 1SFA892 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 - 52 PSS30/52-500■ ■ 1SFA892 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
30 37 - 64 PSS37/64-500■ ■ 1SFA892 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
37 45 - 76 PSS44/76-500■ ■ 1SFA892 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
45 55 - 85 PSS50/85-500■ ■ 1SFA892 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
55 75 - 105 PSS60/105-500■ ■ 1SFA892 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
59 80 - 124 PSS72/124-500■ ■ 1SFA892 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
75 90 - 147 PSS85/147-500■ ■ 1SFA892 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
90 110 - 181 PSS105/181-500■ ■ 1SFA892 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
132 160 - 245 PSS142/245-500■ ■ 1SFA892 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
160 200 - 300 PSS175/300-500■ ■ 1SFA892 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
220 295 - 430 PSS250/430-500■ ■ 1SFA892 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
257 355 - 515 PSS300/515-500■ ■ 1SFA892 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Rated operational voltage, Ue, 400 - 690 V
15 18.5 25 30 PSS18/30-690■ ■ 1SFA893 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 45 52 PSS30/52-690■ ■ 1SFA893 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
30 37 55 64 PSS37/64-690■ ■ 1SFA893 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
37 45 59 76 PSS44/76-690■ ■ 1SFA893 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
45 55 75 85 PSS50/85-690■ ■ 1SFA893 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
55 75 90 105 PSS60/105-690■ ■ 1SFA893 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
59 80 110 124 PSS72/124-690■ ■ 1SFA893 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
75 90 132 147 PSS85/147-690■ ■ 1SFA893 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
90 110 160 181 PSS105/181-690■ ■ 1SFA893 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
132 160 220 245 PSS142/245-690■ ■ 1SFA893 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
160 200 257 300 PSS175/300-690■ ■ 1SFA893 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
220 295 400 430 PSS250/430-690■ ■ 1SFA893 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
257 355 500 515 PSS300/515-690■ ■ 1SFA893 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
▲▲
*) Add code letter in Type for:
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
■ F = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 L = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
 Fault signal relay
■ no code letter = NO
 C = NC
**) Add code number in Order code for:
 Fault signal relay
▼ 1 = NO
 2 = NC
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
▼ 1 = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 2 = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
1S
FC
13
23
04
F0
00
1
PSS175/300-500 ... 300/515-500
PSS175/300-690 ... 300/515-690
PSS18/30-500 ... 44/76-500
1S
FC
13
23
01
F0
00
1
PSS50/85-500 ...72/124-500
PSS18/30-690 ... 72/124-690
1S
FC
13
23

operational
curent Ie
A Type*) Order code**)
Weight
kg
1 piece
5.5 7.5 - 13 PSS18/30-500■ ■ 1SFA892 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
7.5 11 - 18 PSS30/52-500■ ■ 1SFA892 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 - 30 PSS37/64-500■ ■ 1SFA892 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
18.5 22 - 37 PSS44/76-500■ ■ 1SFA892 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
22 25 - 44 PSS50/85-500■ ■ 1SFA892 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
25 30 - 50 PSS60/105-500■ ■ 1SFA892 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
30 37 - 60 PSS72/124-500■ ■ 1SFA892 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
37 45 - 72 PSS85/147-500■ ■ 1SFA892 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
45 55 - 85 PSS105/181-500■ ■ 1SFA892 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
55 75 - 105 PSS142/245-500■ ■ 1SFA892 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
75 90 - 142 PSS175/300-500■ ■ 1SFA892 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
90 110 - 175 PSS250/430-500■ ■ 1SFA892 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
132 160 - 250 PSS300/515-500■ ■ 1SFA892 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Rated operational voltage, Ue, 400 - 690 V
5.5 7.5 11 13 PSS18/30-690■ ■ 1SFA893 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
7.5 11 15 18 PSS30/52-690■ ■ 1SFA893 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 25 30 PSS37/64-690■ ■ 1SFA893 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
18.5 22 30 37 PSS44/76-690■ ■ 1SFA893 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
22 25 37 44 PSS50/85-690■ ■ 1SFA893 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
25 30 45 50 PSS60/105-690■ ■ 1SFA893 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
30 37 55 60 PSS72/124-690■ ■ 1SFA893 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
37 45 59 72 PSS85/147-690■ ■ 1SFA893 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
45 55 75 85 PSS105/181-690■ ■ 1SFA893 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
55 75 90 105 PSS142/245-690■ ■ 1SFA893 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
75 90 132 142 PSS175/300-690■ ■ 1SFA893 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
90 110 160 175 PSS250/430-690■ ■ 1SFA893 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
132 160 220 250 PSS300/515-690■ ■ 1SFA893 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Heavy duty
▲▲
*) Add code letter in Type for:
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
■ F = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 L = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
 Fault signal relay
■ no code letter = NO
 C = NC
**) Add code number in Order code for:
 Fault signal relay
▼ 1 = NO
 2 = NC
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
▼ 1 = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 2 = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
1S
FC
13
23
04
F0
00
1
PSS175/300-500 ... 300/515-500
PSS175/300-690 ... 300/515-690
PSS18/30-500 ... 44/76-500
1S
FC
13
23
01
F0
00
1
PSS50/85-500 ...72/124-500
PSS18/30-690 ... 72/124-690
1S
FC
13
23

operational
curent Ie
A Type*) Order code**)
Weight
kg
1 piece
11 15 - 22 PSS18/30-500■ ■ 1SFA892 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 - 30 PSS30/52-500■ ■ 1SFA892 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 - 52 PSS37/64-500■ ■ 1SFA892 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
30 37 - 64 PSS44/76-500■ ■ 1SFA892 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
37 45 - 76 PSS50/85-500■ ■ 1SFA892 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
45 55 - 85 PSS60/105-500■ ■ 1SFA892 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
55 75 - 105 PSS72/124-500■ ■ 1SFA892 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
59 80 - 124 PSS85/147-500■ ■ 1SFA892 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
75 90 - 147 PSS105/181-500■ ■ 1SFA892 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
90 110 - 181 PSS142/245-500■ ■ 1SFA892 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
132 160 - 245 PSS175/300-500■ ■ 1SFA892 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
160 200 - 300 PSS250/430-500■ ■ 1SFA892 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
220 295 - 430 PSS300/515-500■ ■ 1SFA892 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Rated operational voltage, Ue,  400 - 690 V
11 15 18.5 22 PSS18/30-690■ ■ 1SFA893 001 R▼00▼ 2.30
15 18.5 25 30 PSS30/52-690■ ■ 1SFA893 002 R▼00▼ 2.30
25 30 45 52 PSS37/64-690■ ■ 1SFA893 003 R▼00▼ 2.30
30 37 55 64 PSS44/76-690■ ■ 1SFA893 004 R▼00▼ 2.30
37 45 59 76 PSS50/85-690■ ■ 1SFA893 005 R▼00▼ 3.60
45 55 75 85 PSS60/105-690■ ■ 1SFA893 006 R▼00▼ 3.80
55 75 90 105 PSS72/124-690■ ■ 1SFA893 007 R▼00▼ 3.80
59 80 110 124 PSS85/147-690■ ■ 1SFA893 008 R▼00▼ 8.60
75 90 132 147 PSS105/181-690■ ■ 1SFA893 009 R▼00▼ 10.40
90 110 160 181 PSS142/245-690■ ■ 1SFA893 010 R▼00▼ 10.40
132 160 220 245 PSS175/300-690■ ■ 1SFA893 011 R▼00▼ 20.50
160 200 257 300 PSS250/430-690■ ■ 1SFA893 013 R▼00▼ 22.00
220 295 400 430 PSS300/515-690■ ■ 1SFA893 014 R▼00▼ 22.00
Heavy duty
▲▲
*) Add code letter in Type for:
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
■ F = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 L = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
 Fault signal relay
■ no code letter = NO
 C = NC
**) Add code number in Order code for:
 Fault signal relay
▼ 1 = NO
 2 = NC
 Rated control supply voltage, Us
▼ 1 = 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
 2 = 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
1S
FC
13
23
04
F0
00
1
PSS175/300-500 ... 300/515-500
PSS175/300-690 ... 300/515-690
PSS18/30-500 ... 44/76-500
1S
FC
13
23
01
F0
00
1
PSS50/85-500 ...72/124-500
PSS18/30-690 ... 72/124-690
1S
FC
13
23

1
Current transformer for current limit function
To be connected to terminals 11 and 12 on the softstarter.
The setting range (1.5 – 4) corresponds to a multiple of the transformer ratio.
Technical data below shows transformer ratio and number of turns for the primary winding.
You can also use your own current transformer with corresponding transformer ratio and with minimum 1 VA.
For
softstarter type
Transformer ratio,
Number of turns Type Order code
Packing
piece
Weight
kg
1 piece
PSS18/30 30/1 – 1 turn PSCT-30 1SFA 899 001 R1030 1 0.200
PSS30/52 40/1 – 1 turn PSCT-40 1SFA 899 001 R1040 1 0.200
PSS37/64 50/1 – 1 turn PSCT-50 1SFA 899 001 R1050 1 0.200
PSS44/76 60/1 – 1 turn PSCT-60 1SFA 899 001 R1060 1 0.200
PSS50/85 75/1 – 1 turn PSCT-75 1SFA 899 001 R1075 1 0.200
PSS60/105 75/1 – 1 turn PSCT-75 1SFA 899 001 R1075 1 0.200
PSS72/124 100/1 – 1 turn PSCT-100 1SFA 899 001 R1100 1 0.150
PSS85/147 125/1 – 1 turn PSCT-125 1SFA 899 001 R1125 1 0.150
PSS105/181 150/1 – 1 turn PSCT-150 1SFA 899 001 R1150 1 0.150
PSS142/245 200/1 – 1 turn PSCT-200 1SFA 899 001 R1200 1 0.230
PSS175/300 250/1 – 1 turn PSCT-250 1SFA 899 001 R1250 1 0.230
PSS250/430 400/1 – 1 turn PSCT-400 1SFA 899 001 R1400 1 0.200
PSS300/515 400/1 – 1 turn PSCT-400 1SFA 899 001 R1400 1 0.200
Cable connectors for Cu cables
For
softstarter type
Wire range
mm2
Tightening
torque max.
Nm Type Order code
Packing
piece
Weight
kg
1 piece
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 6-185 16 – 1SDA023 354 R0001 3 0.200
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 2 x (50-120) 16 LZ185-2C/120 1SFN074 709 R1000 3 0.300
PSS175/300 … 300/515 16-240 25 – 1SDA023 368 R0001 3 0.400
Cable connectors for Al and Cu cables
For
softstarter type
Wire range

mm2
bar
mm Type Order code
Packing
piece
Weight
kg
1 piece
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 10.5 17.5 x 5 LW185 1SFN074 707 R1000 1 0.250
PSS175/300 ... 300/515 10.5 20 x 5 LW300 1SFN075 107 R1000 1 0.450
Terminal nut washer
For
softstarter type Req. qty Type Order code
Packing
piece
Weight
kg
1 piece
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 2 LE185 1SFN074 716 R1000 2 0.200
PSS175/300 ... 300/515 2 LE300 1SFN075 116 R1000 2 0.300
Terminal shrouds
For
softstarter type Suitable for Req. qty Type Order code
Packing
piece
Weight
kg
1 piece
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 Cable connectors 2 LT185-AC 1SFN124 701 R1000 2 0.050
PSS85/147 ... 142/245 Compression lugs 2 LT185-AL 1SFN124 703 R1000 2 0.220
PSS175/300 ... 300/515 Cable connectors 2 LT300-AC 1SFN125 101 R1000 2 0.070
PSS175/300 ... 300/515 Compression lugs 2 LT300-AL 1SFN125 103 R1000 2 0.280
1S
FT
98
09
9-
09
5C
2
S
B
80
54
C
2
LZ...
1SFC132005C0201, rev.F | Softstarters  23
PSS – The flexible range
Technical data
Rated insulation voltage Ui 690 V
Rated operational voltage Ue 208 ... 500 V AC, 400 ... 690 V AC + 10 % / -15 %, 50/60 Hz ±5 %
Rated control supply voltage Us 110 ... 120 V or 220 ... 240 V +10 % / -15 %, 50/60 Hz ±5 %
Rated control circuit voltage Uc Internal 24 V DC
Starting capacity at Ie
at max. rated current, Ie 4 x Ie for 10 sec.
Number of starts per hour 30 1)
Overload capability
Overload class 10
Service factor PSS18/30 ... 250/430 PSS300/515
115 % 110 %
Ambient temperature
during operation -25 ºC to + 60 ºC 2)
during storage -40 ºC to + 70 ºC
Maximum altitude 4000 m 3)
Degree of protection PSS18/30-500 ... 44/76-500 PSS50/85-500 ... 72/124-500 PSS85/147-500 ... 300/515-500
Main circuit IP20 IP10 IP00
PSS18/30-690 ... 72/124-690 PSS85/147-690 ... 300/515-690
IP10 IP00
Supply and control circuit PSS18/30 ... PSS300/515
IP20
Signal relays

Max power loss
at rated Ie
For
Softstarter
Current
range
without
by-pass2)
with external
by-pass
Max fuse rating - main circuit 1) 3) Power
requirements
of supplyBussmann Fuses, DIN43 620 (Knife)
Type Type A W W A Type size VA
PSS18/30 TF42DU 7.6 - 18 65 13.5 50 170M1564 000 9
PSS30/52 TF42DU 7.6 - 30 100 14.6 80 170M1566 000 9
PSS37/64 TF42DU 7.6 - 37 120 17.5 125 170M1568 000 9
PSS44/76 TA75DU 18 - 44 142 17.5 160 170M1569 000 9
PSS50/85 TA75DU 18 - 50 160 20.5 160 170M1569 000 10
PSS60/105 TA75DU 18 - 60 190 22 200 170M1570 000 10
PSS72/124 TA75DU 18 - 72 226 30.5 250 170M1571 000 10
PSS85/147 TA110DU 65 - 85 291 56.5 315 170M1572 000 36
PSS105/181 TA110DU 65 - 105 351 61 400 170M3819 1* 36
PSS142/245 TA200DU 66 - 142 462 63 450 170M5809 2 36
PSS175/300 TA200DU 66 - 175 590 117 500 170M5810 2 65
PSS250/430 TA450DU 130 - 250 815 117 700 170M5813 2 65
PSS300/515 TA450DU 130 - 300 965 140 900 170M6813 3 65
1) For the supply circuit 6 A delayed, for MCB use C characteristics.
2) Calculated power loss at operational current (Iop) without by-pass.
Ptot = 3 x Iop + VA value
Example: PSS 60/105 running at 52A